

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

DESSIE MARIA ANDREWS,  
*Plaintiff*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, SARAH ECKHARDT,  
and STEVE ADLER,  
*Defendants.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

Civil Action No. 1:20-CV-0608-LY

---

DEFENDANT GOVERNOR ABBOTT'S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER  
JURISDICTION & FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED

---

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE LEE YEADEL:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents** .....4

**Table of Authorities** .....6

**I. Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction**.....9

    A. Standard of Review ..... 9

    B. Arguments & Authorities.....9

        1. Plaintiff lacks standing to bring claims against Governor Abbott because she fails to articulate an actual and particularized injury-in-fact fairly traceable to his challenged actions (all claims).....9

        2. Plaintiff’s claims against Governor Abbott in his official capacity are barred by Eleventh Amendment Immunity (all claims).....11

            a. Plaintiff’s three RICO claims against Governor Abbott in his official capacity are barred by Eleventh Amendment immunity (Claims 1–3). .....11

            b. Plaintiff’s civil rights claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, § 1985, and § 1986 against Governor Abbott in his official capacity are barred by Eleventh Amendment immunity (Claim 4). .....12

            c. Plaintiff’s fraud claim against Governor Abbott in his official capacity is barred by Eleventh Amendment immunity (Claim 5) .....12

            d. Plaintiff’s Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress claim against Governor Abbott in his official capacity is barred by Eleventh Amendment immunity (Claim 6) .....13

            e. Plaintiff’s claim under the Deceptive Trade Practices Act against Governor Abbott in his official capacity is barred by Eleventh Amendment immunity (Claim 7). .....13

        3. To the extent sued in his individual capacity for the torts of fraud and intentional infliction of emotional distress, Governor Abbott moves to dismiss under the TTCA’s election-of-remedies statute (Claims 5 & 6).....14

**II. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim** ..... 15

    A. Standard of Review .....15

        1. Generally.....15

        2. Qualified Immunity.....16

    B. Arguments & Authorities.....16

        1. Plaintiff fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted for a violation of any

provision of the RICO Act (Claim 1–3).....16

    a. Plaintiff fails to allege facts that create the reasonable inference that Governor Abbott violated RICO (individual and official capacity).....16

    b. In addition, Governor Abbott is entitled to qualified immunity from Plaintiff's RICO claims (individual capacity only).....19

2. Plaintiff fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted for any violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1983, § 1985, or § 1986 (Claim 4).....19

    a. Plaintiff's pleadings do not create the reasonable inference that Governor Abbott violated 42 U.S.C. 1983. ....19

    b. Plaintiff's pleadings do not create the reasonable inference that Governor Abbott violated 42 U.S.C. § 1985. ....24

    c. Plaintiff's pleadings do not create the reasonable inference that Governor Abbott violated 42 U.S.C. § 1986. ....24

    d. Alternatively, to the extent sued in his individual capacity for a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, § 1985, or § 1986, Governor Abbott is entitled to qualified immunity from such claim. ....24

3. The alleged facts do not create the reasonable inference that Governor Abbott violated the DTPA and therefore Plaintiff fails to state a claim (Claim 7).....25

**III. Prayer .....25**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aguilar v. TDCJ*, 160 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1998).....12

*Alden v. Maine*, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....11

*Alexander v. Global Tel Link Corp.*,  
No. 19-60287, 2020 WL 3041323 (5th Cir. June 5, 2020).....17

*Alexander v. Walker*, 435 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2014) .....14

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Benhamon*, 190 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 17, 18

*American Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty*, 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017).....22

*Anderson v. Bessman*, 365 S.W. 3d 119 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, no pet.) .....15

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....15

*Atkinson v. Anadarko Bank & Trust Co.*, 808 F.2d 438 (5th Cir. 1987) .....18

*Ballantyne v. Champion Builders, Inc.*, 144 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2004).....15

*Baxter v. La.*, No. Civ. A. 03-2014, 2003 WL 22175990 (E.D. La. 2003) .....12

*Beck v. Prupis*, 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....18

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....15

*Belton v. TDCJ*,  
No. 10-06-00142-CV, 2007 WL 475448 (Tex. App.—Waco 2007, pet. denied).....13

*Bittakis v. City of El Paso*, 480 F. Supp.2d 895 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....18

*Bradt v. Smith*, 634 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1981).....24

*Chaz Constr., LLC v. Codell*, 137 F. App’x 735 (6th Cir. 2005).....12

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....21

*City of Revere v. Mass. General Hosp.*, 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....23

*Cockrell v. Cates*, 121 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 1997) .....19

*Concho v. Residential Servs., Inc. v. MHMR Servs. for Concho Valley*,  
No. 03-89-00022-CV, 1999 WL 644727 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, pet. denied) .....14

*Dahmer v. Hamilton*, 238 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2000).....12

*DePree v. Saunders*, 588 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2009).....23

*Doe ex rel. Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999).....22

*Donohue v. Butts*, 516 S.W.3d 578 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2017, no pet.).....13

*Early v. So. Univ. & Agr. & Mech. Coll. Bd. of Sup’rs*, 252 F. App’x 698 (5th Cir. 2007) .....12

*Elliott v. Foufias*, 867 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 17, 18

*Fink v. Anderson*, 477 S.W. 3d 460 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, no pet.).....15

*Flores v. City of Palacios*, 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 19, 25

*Franka v. Velasquez*, 332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011) .....14

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....9

*Gaines v. Tex. Tech Univ.*, 965 F. Supp. 886 (N.D. Tex. 1997) .....12

<i>Galloway v. State of La.</i> , 817 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	21
<i>Gil Ramirez Group, LLC v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 786 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	17
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	11
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	16
<i>Hooks v. Landmark Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	16
<i>Horaist v. Doctor's Hosp. of Opelousas</i> , 255 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 854 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Ingebretsen ex rel. Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Sheriff of Ellis Cnty., Tex.</i> , 154 F. Supp.2d 917 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	20, 23
<i>James v. Tex. Collin Cnty.</i> , 535 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Jones v. City of Jackson</i> , 203 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	11
<i>Kovacic v. Villarreal</i> , 628 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Laverie v. Wetherbe</i> , 517 S.W.3d 748 (Tex. 2017).....	15
<i>Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	9
<i>Lockett v. New Orleans City</i> , 607 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>LTTs Charter Sch., Inc. v. Palasota</i> , 362 S.W.3d 202 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no pet.).....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Mark v. Hickman</i> , No. CV H-17-2784, 2019 WL 5653631 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2019).....	22
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	21
<i>McFadden v. Olesky</i> , 517 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied).....	15
<i>McMahon v. Fenves</i> , 946 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> , 253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).....	14
<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Pearson v. Callaban</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	16
<i>Perez v. U.S.</i> , 312 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Plotkin v. IP Acess Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	11
<i>Price v. Pinnacle Brands, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17

*Prof'l Res. Plus v. Univ. of Texas, Austin*,  
 No. 03-10-00524-CV, 2011 WL 749352 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, no pet.) .....13

*Quern v. Jordan*, 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....12

*Ramming v. United States*, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) .....9

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
 No. 19A1044, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 2020 WL 2813056 (May 29, 2020) ..... 20, 21, 23

*Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.*, 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....17

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*, 473 U.S. 479 (1985) ..... 16, 17

*See v. City of Seattle*, 387 U.S. 541 (1967) .....22

*Shervinski v. Peterson*, 98 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 12, 13

*Simi Inv. Co., Inc. v. Harris Cnty., Tex.*, 236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000) .....23

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....20

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....9

*Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int'l, Inc.*, 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992) .....19

*Tex. Dep't. of Public Safety v. Petta*, 44 S.W.3d 575 (Tex. 2001) .....13

*U.S. v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.*, 311 U.S. 377 (1940) .....10

*Unimex, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.*, 594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979) .....12

*United Pub. Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell*, 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....10

*Univ. of Houston v. Simons*,  
 No. 01-02-00368-CV, 2002 WL 31388906 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no pet.) .....13

*Wije v. Texas Woman's Univ.*, No. 4:14-CV-571, 2016 WL 11472335 (E.D. Tex. 2016) .....14

*Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....11

*Williams v. Treen*, 671 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1982) .....20

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1962 .....16

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) ..... 17, 19

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) ..... 16, 17

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–68 .....12

18 U.S.C. §1962(d) .....18

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....3, 12, 19, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....3, 12, 19, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1986 .....3, 12, 19, 24

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 17.50(a) .....25

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.106(f) ..... 3, 14

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....23

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) .....9

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....15
